

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEV ANAND OMAN, TODD EICHMANN, ALBERT
FLORES, AND MICHAEL LEHR,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
JULIE M.K. SIEGAL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 4
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
 A. Factual and Legal Background..... 5
 B. The Oman Litigation..... 9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 16
I. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong. 18
 A. Applying California Wage-and-Hour
 Laws to “Interstate Transportation
 Workers” Who Spend the Vast Majority
 of Their Working Time Outside
 California Violates the Commerce
 Clause 18
 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning is Deeply
 Flawed..... 27
II. The Question Presented Warrants The
 Court’s Review In This Case..... 31
CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Dev Anan Oman et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. 17-15124 (Feb. 2, 2021) App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Dev Anan Oman, et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. 17-15124 (April 13, 2021) App-4

Appendix C

Opinion, California Supreme Court, *Dev Anan Oman, et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. S248726 (June 29, 2020) App-5

Appendix D

Order Certifying Questions to the Supreme Court of California, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Dev Anan Oman, et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. 17-15124 (May 9, 2018) App-47

Appendix E

Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, *Dev Anan Oman, et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-00131-WHO (Jan. 6, 2017) App-60

Appendix F

Order on Cross-motions for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, *Dev Anan Oman, et al. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-00131-WHO (Dec. 29, 2015) App-77

Appendix G

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-104

 U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 App-104

 Cal. Labor Code §204 App-104

 Cal. Labor Code §226 App-106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc.</i> <i>v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , __ F.App’x __, 2021 WL 3214549 (9th Cir. July 29, 2021).....	4, 33, 34
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	33
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005).....	7
<i>Assn. des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du</i> <i>Quebec</i> <i>v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	18
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 33
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	21, 25
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> <i>v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	18, 24
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	29
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32

<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 62 (1982).....	25
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	27
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9, 22, 32, 33
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	21
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	22, 33
<i>Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	23
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	9, 23
<i>Pharm. Rsch. and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	27
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	15, 24
<i>Raymond Motor Transp. Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	21, 25
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	21, 26
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	8, 27

<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3906077 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2016)	11
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 466 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254	5
49 U.S.C. §1301	9
49 U.S.C. §40116	9, 24
49 U.S.C. §41713	32
Cal. Lab. Code §204.....	8
Cal. Lab. Code §226.....	8, 25
Wash. Admin. Code §296-128-660	34
Wash. Rev. Code §49.46.210	34
Other Authorities	
H. Rep. No. 95-1211 (1978)	21
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015), https://bit.ly/3eoN9Vo	8
<i>State Employee Demographics, California State Controller</i> , https://bit.ly/3nhk2bL (last visited Sept. 9, 2021)	25
